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Level of Happiness

Q1. Taking all things
together, would you say
you are: Very happy,
rather happy, not very
happy, not happy at all

Among 27 countries surveyed,
happiness is most prevalent in
China and the Netherlands, with
about 9 in 10 in each country
describing themselves as “very”
or “rather” happy (93% and 87%,
respectively). Saudi Arabia (80%),
France and Canada (both 78%)
follow.

Fewer than half of adults in Peru
(32%), Chile (35%), Spain (38%),
Argentina (43%), Hungary (45%),
and Mexico (46%) say they are

happy.
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% unhappy
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% Very happy + rather happy
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Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries



Level of Happiness

Trended Data

Q1. Taking all things together,
would you say you are: very
happy, rather happy, not very
happy, not happy at all

Compared to 2019, the prevalence of
happiness globally has remained
nearly unchanged. It has increased by
at 5 points or more in six countries,
most off all China and Russia,
Malaysia, and Argentina. It has
decreased by 5 points or more in 12
countries, most of all Peru, Chile,
Mexico, and India.

Compared to 2011, the percentage of
those saying they are happy in 2020
has fallen by 14 points globally. It is
down by 5 points or more in 17 in 23
surveyed both years, including
Mexico, Turkey, South Africa,
Argentina, Spain, and India where it is
down by more than 20 points. The
only country showing a significant
increase since 2011 is China (+15
points).

% very happy + rather happy

Change

Dec-11  May-13  Mar-17  Feb-18  Jun-19  Aug-20 _ 5'"°¢
December
2011
Global Average 77% 77% 61% 70% 64% 63% -14%
China 78% 79% 84% 85% 82% 93% 15%
Netherlands 87%
Saudi Arabia 83% 74% 75% 76% 78% 80% -3%
Canada 85% 83% 81% 81% 86% 78% -7%
France 84% 81% 68% 77% 80% 78% -6%
Australia 86% 84% 72% 82% 86% 77% -9%
Great Britain 79% 81% 71% 78% 82% 76% -3%
Sweden 80% 87% 74% 81% 75% 74% -6%
Germany 76% 77% 71% 68% 78% 73% -3%
Belgium 80% 80% 71% 80% 73% 71% -9%
United States 85% 83% 80% 82% 79% 70% -15%
Poland 75% 72% 66% 71% 71% 68% -7%
India 89% 87% 78% 83% 77% 66% -23%
Brazil 77% 81% 56% 73% 61% 63% -14%
Italy 73% 68% 53% 60% 57% 62% -11%
Malaysia 69% 52% 62%
Turkey 89% 83% 58% 60% 53% 59% -30%
Russia 61% 62% 56% 62% 47% 58% -3%
Japan 70% 69% 62% 60% 52% 55% -15%
South Korea 71% 62% 48% 57% 54% 54% -17%
South Africa 79% 83% 59% 72% 59% 52% -27%
Mexico 78% 80% 43% 67% 59% 46% -32%
Hungary 43% 52% 48% 48% 50% 45% 2%
Argentina 68% 67% 48% 56% 34% 43% -25%
Spain 63% 57% 43% 53% 46% 38% -25%
Chile 41% 71% 50% 35%
Peru 36% 54% 58% 32%

Change
since June

2019

-1%
11%

2%
-8%
-2%
-9%
-6%
-1%
-5%
-2%
-9%
-3%
-11%
2%
5%
10%
6%
11%
3%
0%
-7%
-13%
-5%
9%
-8%
-15%
-26%

In addition to the countries listed on the table with a percentage, the global average for the following years factored results for countries surveyed that year, but not in 2020:

2011: Indonesia; 2013: Indonesia and Norway; 2017: Colombia; 2018: Serbia; and 2019: Colombia and Serbia. See methodology section for sample sizes.



Level of Happiness

Trended Data: Americas

Q1. Taking all things together,
would you say you are: very
happy, rather happy, not very
happy, not happy at all

Globally, the prevalence of happiness is
virtually unchanged from 2019. It is
about on par with the study low
recorded in March 2017 - and 14 points
below the highs seen in 2011 and 2013.

Only 2 countries in the Americas show
gains between 2019 and 2020: Argentina
(+ 9) and Brazil (+2).

At the other end of the spectrum, Peru,
Chile, and Mexico each see double-digit
declines vs. 2019 (-26, -15, and -13
points, respectively). Declines of nearly
10 points are seen in both Canada and
the United States (-8 and -9), though
adults in these countries are the happiest
in the region (78% and 70%).
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See methodology section for sample sizes



Level of Happiness

Trended Data: Western
Europe

Q1. Taking all things together,
would you say you are: very
happy, rather happy, not very
happy, not happy at all
________________________________________________|

In nearly all of the Western European
countries surveyed, the percentage of
adults who consider themselves very or
rather happy in 2020 is either in line with
or a bit lower than 2019. For instance,
Sweden, Belgium, and France are only
down by 1 or 2 points. Erosion in Spain
(-8), Great Britain (-6), and Germany (-5)
is a bit more pronounced.

Italy is the only Western European
country surveyed to buck this trend -
happiness has risen by 5 points since
2019. Though at 62%, this is still 11
points below the high recorded in 2011.
New this wave, the Netherlands posts
very strong levels of happiness (87%) -
highest in the region and in 2" place
globally.

Ipsos
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Level of Happiness

Trended Data: Central/
Eastern Europe, Turkey

Q1. Taking all things together,
would you say you are: very
happy, rather happy, not very
happy, not happy at all

Mixed movement is seen in happiness
levels among the Central/Eastern European
countries surveyed. Poland is the most
stable, with happiness down just 3 points
from 2019 (to 68%). A somewhat larger
decline is seen in Hungary (down 5, to
45%). Happiness in these two countries is
now approaching study lows - of 43% in
Hungary recorded in 2011 and of 66% seen
in Poland in 2017.

By contrast, positive movement is seen in
Russia — up 11 points vs. 2019, to 58% -
and more in line with prior readings.
Happiness among Turkish adults is up 6
points, to 59% - though this is still very far
off from the happiness levels seen 7 to 9
years ago (north of 80%).

Ipsos
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Level of Happiness

Trended Data: Asia-Pacific,
Saudi Arabia, South Africa

Q1. Taking all things together,
would you say you are: very
happy, rather happy, not very
happy, not happy at all

Over the past year, the percentage of
adults who consider themselves happy
has increased considerably in both
China (+11 points) and Malaysia
(+10). In fact, at 93%, happiness
reaches a study high in China.
Happiness is slightly improved or
unchanged in Japan (+3), Saudi Arabia
(+2), and South Korea (no change),
while erosion is seen this year in India
(-11), Australia (-9), and South Africa

(-7).

Over the past 7 to 9 years, happiness
has receded in South Africa, India,
South Korea, and Japan, while it has
been fairly stable in Saudi

Arabia. Happiness and ebbed and
flowed in Australia since 2011.
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Sources of Happiness

Key Findings by Country and Trends
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Sources of Happiness -

Greatest Happiness

Does or could give me
greatest happiness, does
or could give me some
happiness, doesn't or
couldn't make me happy
or happier, does not
apply to me

Among 29 potential sources of
happiness, the one people
surveyed across the world most
describe as a source of “greatest
happiness” is their health and
physical well-being (55%). It is
followed by: their relationship
with their spouse or partner
(49%), their children (49%),and
feeling their life has meaning

(48%). By contrast, time spent on

social media is least impactful
(11%).

Ipsos

% greatest
happiness +

some happiness

My health/physical well-being

929 [sse

Change since 6/2019
% greatest +(% greatest
some h’ness|happiness

37% 6% 3% a% 0%

My relationship with my partner/spouse |70, IS 28% 7% 7% 9y 1%

My children  ggoq [IIIIIIA9% I 20% 5% IIN26% I oy 1%

Feeling that my life has meaning " ggo, [N 40% 7% 5% 39 1%

My living conditions (water, food, shelter) | gqgo, [NEENENNEGSZN 44% 7% 4% 3% 1%
My personal safety and security ' gqo, [ 44% 8% 3% 49 0%

Feeling in control of my life g0, NS 44% 8% 5% 3% 1%

Having a meaningful job/employment " gqo, NG 37% 7% 13% 1% 0%
Satisfaction with the direction my life is going ' ggo, [NINENEENNNZOZN 46% 10% 4% 2% 1%
Having more money gso: N0 45% 1% 8% 1% 2%

My personal financial situation | geo, NS 46% 12% 3% y9 -3%

My friends [ ggo, INIIIINSSZN 48% 9% 5% 39 0%

My hobbies/interests ' ggo, [ININNNEGENEZZN 51% 8% 4% 39 2%

Finding someone to be with g0, [IININNEEZN 32% 9% 24% gy 2%

The amount of free time | have " g30. [IININENSZZN 49% 12% 6% 19 -3%

The wellbeing of my country " g5o. NN AZN 48% 13% 5% 39 0%

Freedom to express my beliefs " 5g0. [ININENENSZZN 45% 12% 9% 39 0%

Having a good sexlife [7co. [NNNNNSIZN 42% 1% ©13% | )y 0%

Being recognized as a successful person g0, [NNINNZEZN 39% 22% - 12% 3% 2%

The state of the economy 40, 27N 47% 21% 5% 1% -1%

Being forgiven for something I did [ g0, [NININZ7ZZN 41% 14%  18% 5% 2%

My religious or spiritual well-being cqo,  [IINININZZZN 32% 17% DN23% TN 5y 1%

Forgiving someone for something [ =go, [IIINZSZ0N 44% 17% % 49 1%

The amount of time or money | donate to charity/help others [ g0, [NINN2ZA%NN 44% 17% - 15% 3% 2%
My access to entertainment and sports | 500, [NNZ3% NN 47% 18% 1% 1%

My material possessions (ie computer, fashion items, car) 709 21% 49% 23% 6% 1% 0%
New political leadership in my country |c30, NS 32% 32% O 14% -3% 1%
Moving to another country 450, NG NN 26% 30% S 27% 2% 1%

Time spent on social media ' 4co, |G 34% 41% - 15% 3% 0%

M Greatest happiness

Some happiness

Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness

m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries



Each one of the top 5 sources of greatest happiness at the global level - my health/physical well-
Sources of Greatest being, my relationship with my partner/spouse, my children, feeling that my life has meaning, and

Happiness by Country

my living conditions - is among the top 10 sources of greatest happiness in every country, except
for the following:

* My relationship with my partner/spouse: Peru
GIObaI TOp 5 My children: Brazil, China, Japan, Malaysia, and South Korea

Feeling that my life has meaning: Turkey
My living conditions (water, food, shelter): Hungary, Saudi Arabia, South Korea

0 © £ @ © © © 0
= 9 > © > f_B Q0 = b =
£ £ 5 £ 5 € 2 ¢ ¢ § £ § = > 5 & 8 & ; B g &t £ & = &8 § %
S < b~ o o = = s £ @ w3 © o ] x S o o ] < ] b <
s & & 9§ 5 & & &§ £ 5§ % 5§ £ £ =& =®s & 2 & 9 2 5 £ £ & = 5 %
= & I ©° © e @ I - = 2 % = 7 & 2 > " f
< (U] 2 (7] (%] v D
My health/physical well-being 55% 71% 43% 54% 68% 48% 66% 41% 51% 54% 41% 57% 57% 54% 39% 55% 71% 54% 77% 39% 44% 63% 69% 37% 61% 51% 65% 43%

My relationship with my

partner/spouse 49% 57% 47% 46% 55% 47% 57% 39% 46% 45% 45% 52% 54% 47% 24% 47% 57% 57% 51% 41% 56% 53% 57% 33% 53% 47% 60% 50%

My children 49% 64% 42% 44% 53% 43% 60% 32% 46% 38% 41% 51% 54% 44% 22% 45% 70% 45% 65% 42% 59% 60% 60% 25% 49% 51% 63% 46%

Feeling that my life has meaning 48% 64% 38% 39% 62% 41% 66% 36% 43% 40% 32% 47% 58% 45% 23% 53% 66% 43% 70% 34% 49% 59% 67% 35% 51% 48% 51% 43%

m‘éllt"é'rr)‘fcond't'ons(Water'f°°d' 45% 61% 39% 40% 56% 39% 59% 38% 38% 37% 34% 36% 55% 41% 26% 50% 64% 47% 61% 32% 45% 50% 57% 28% 47% 45% 60% 40%

E Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries

Note, The percentages of adults rating "My living conditions” and "My personal safety and security” as giving "great” and “some” happiness are tied. However, "My living conditions” receives more mentions on “great” happiness, earning the #5 spot.



Some sources of greatest happiness ranking #6-10 globally are so important in certain countries
that they count in their top 3:

SOU rces Of GreatESt * My personal safety and security: Argentina, China, Mexico, Peru, Saudi Arabia
Feeling in control of my life: South Africa, Turkey

Happlness by country Having a meaningful job/employment: Brazil, Chile, India, Italy, Peru

Having more money: Chile, France, South Korea

Global #6-10

All Countries
Argentina
Australia

Belgium
Brazil
Canada
Chile
China
France
Germany
Great Britain
Hungary
India
Italy
Japan
Malaysia
Mexico
Netherlands
Peru
Poland
Russia
Saudi Arabia
South Africa
South Korea
Spain
Sweden
Turkey
United States

My personal safety and security 45% 64% 34% 35% 59% 35% 61% 42% 35% 35% 29% 43% 52% 35% 21% 48% 67% 34% 69% 32% 39% 63% 63% 28% 46% 43% 53% 40%

Feeling in control of my life 43% 51% 37% 36% 60% 41% 60% 34% 33% 34% 31% 41% 46% 46% 25% 41% 54% 41% 60% 29% 41% 47% 67% 20% 48% 36% 65% 41%

Having a meaningful

job/employment 43% 58% 24% 34% 61% 28% 62% 33% 37% 28% 22% 44% 56% 48% 14% 49% 66% 36% 69% 27% 43% 49% 65% 35% 44% 33% 52% 31%

ﬁ?et'is:agcoti'ggw'ththed'reCt'O” MY 40% 57% 33% 29% 50% 32% 53% 37% 35% 35% 27% 36% 48% 30% 18% 45% 58% 34% 64% 30% 34% 51% 56% 30% 42% 29% 50% 35%

Having more money 40% 46% 30% 36% 56% 38% 47% 39% 46% 28% 25% 44% 45% 43% 23% 49% 49% 22% 50% 34% 32% 53% 58% 40% 39% 29% 49% 32%

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries



Sources of greatest happiness ranking #11-20 globally, but are so important in certain countries
that they count in their top 5 are:

Sources Of Greatest * My personal financial situation: France, Hungary, The amount of free time | have: Japan
Happiness by Cou ntry Russia, South Korea The wellbeing of my country: Argentina

My friends: Australia, Belgium, Great Britain Being recognized as a successful person:

My hobbies/interests: Japan Turkey
GIObaI #11 '20 Finding someone to be with: Germany, Japan, Russia The state of the economy: South Korea

g © © > '% © B g S o §
s £ = £ _ @ c 2 z = o c S = = c > 5]
e £ 5 2 3§ B £ £ £ § 5 § & z § £B £ £ z E 8 : =z 2 § 3 & =
S &% &% ¢ & § & & £ 5 % 5 £ £ &§ s & & & 3 2 3 £ £ & 5 5B %
= % & = © =& g S %3 = s 3 3 4 "
< (U] 2 (7] (7] (7] )
My personal financial situation 39% 41% 28% 34% 55% 36% 51% 33% 44% 30% 24% 44% 40% 41% 25% 39% 54% 27% 51% 27% 45% 51% 53% 38% 38% 37% 38% 30%
My friends 38% 59% 39% 40% 53% 37% 46% 30% 40% 34% 35% 32% 49% 36% 16% 35% 41% 41% 46% 27% 34% 48% 37% 22% 41% 41% 46% 31%
My hobbies/interests 37% 47% 32% 34% 51% 31% 49% 34% 34% 31% 30% 37% 45% 34% 27% 41% 41% 34% 44% 29% 37% 51% 45% 29% 29% 27% 51% 32%
Finding someone to be with 35% 34% 28% 39% 34% 29% 36% 36% 33% 39% 28% 25% 41% 26% 26% 36% 41% 38% 40% 26% 56% 44% 41% 29% 36% 36% 49% 28%
The amount of free time | have 34% 39% 26% 31% 47% 31% 43% 32% 37% 30% 24% 36% 35% 38% 32% 38% 39% 33% 38% 23% 34% 37% 36% 32% 36% 27% 35% 23%
The wellbeing of my country 34% 61% 25% 16% 55% 22% 46% 32% 23% 17% 16% 26% 49% 34% 22% 47% 53% 16% 58% 16% 34% 56% 52% 13% 36% 15% 53% 28%
Freedom to express my beliefs 34% 44% 25% 31% 47% 27% 43% 34% 28% 22% 20% 25% 48% 35% 15% 46% 41% 37% 50% 21% 28% 44% 53% 18% 32% 26% 59% 32%
Having a good sex life 34% 45% 24% 31% 49% 28% 47% 30% 36% 23% 21% 38% 35% 34% 17% 31% 43% 27% 41% 24% 41% -  43% 21% 39% 29% 50% 31%
E:L:i;ecog”'mdasasucceSSf“' 28% 35% 14% 17% 39% 16% 35% 30% 21% 12% 13% 26% 53% 19% 8% 40% 43% 17% 53% 14% 15% 42% 42% 28% 24% 10% 65% 16%
The state of the economy 27% 38% 16% 14% 43% 14% 34% 37% 18% 14% 9% 20% 34% 30% 14% 29% 43% 9% 40% 13% 31% 47% 34% 36% 29% 21% 37% 15%

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries



Sources of Greatest Only one source of greatest happiness ranking #21-29 globally is among the top 5 sources in any
. country: My religious/spiritual well-being in Malaysia and Saudi Arabia. This is cited by more than
Happlness by country 50% in these countries, as well as in Brazil and South Africa.

Global #21-29

Australia
Belgium
Brazil
Canada
Chile
China
France
Germany

Argentina
Turkey
United States

All Countries
Great Britain
Hungary
India
Italy
Japan
Malaysia
Mexico
Netherlands
Peru
Poland
Russia
Saudi Arabia
South Africa
South Korea
Spain
Sweden

Being forgiven for something | did ~ 27% 30% 18% 16% 45% 19% 33% 26% 16% 19% 13% 18% 38% 22%  10% 45% 39% 18% 50% 13% 20% 52% 48% 13% 26% 17% 46% 22%
My religious or spiritual well-being ~ 27%  27% 17% 14% 58% 16% 32% 25% 18% 11% 10% 11% 44% 18% 11% 54% 32% 14% 46% 18% 15% 70% 55% 13% 14% 11% 42% 31%
Forgiving someone for something ~ 25% 26% 15% 13% 45% 15% 27% 29% 13% 15% 12% 18% 43% 19% 5% 46% 36% 20% 42% 17% 18% 41% 44% 12% 21% 11% 52% 19%
The amount of time or money | 24% 31% 10% 13% 43% 10% 31% 27% 14% 10% 7% 17% 39% 18% 6% 44% 30% 14% 44% 14% 15% 57% 36% 11% 16% 9% 57% 13%
donate to charity/help others

My access to entertainment and
sports

23% 34% 17% 16% 38% 14% 38% 28% 22% 15% 13% 15% 37% 16% 20% 28% 35% 15% 34% 13% 13% 48% 25% 10% 24% 12% 43% @ 12%

My material possessions (ie

. 21%  22% 11% 15% 33% 10% 22% 34% 21% 13% 9% 18% 34% 16% 12% 42% 18% 12% 22% 16% 26% 50% 22% 22% 17% 10% 42% 10%
computer, fashion items, car)

C“jﬁg‘:l"t'ca' leadership in my 21% 27% 13% 17% 39% 15% 32% - 17% 15% 15% 27% 23% 17% 6% 27% 25% 9% 30% 18% 14% - 37% 8% 17% 17% 34% 26%
Moving to another country 16% 27% 7% 16% 28% | 6% 27% 20% 15% 9% 8% 11% 23% 16% 4% 14% 26% 10% 27% 15% 16% 34% 21% 8% 7% 8% 28% 8%
Time spent on social media 11% 8% 5% 5% 17% 5% 12% 27% 9% 7% 3% 4% 23% 7% 5% 23% 11% 5% 10% 8% 6% 28% 12% 8% 9% 3% 29% 4%

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries



Sources of Greatest Happiness by Country: Change from 2019 to 2020
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Being forgiven for something | did 2% 6% 3% -3% 6% -1% 1% 9% 1% 3% 2% @ -8% 5% 6% 3% 10% 5% NA 10% 2% -1% 11% 6% 1% 4% 1% 11% -2%
Being recognized as a successful person 2% 8% -3% -1% 1% -3% 3% 3% 3% -1% 0% -4% 7% 1% 1% 13% 0% NA 5% -4% 0% 6% 3% 5% 1% 2%  11% -2%
The amount of time or money | donate 2% 2% -4% 0% 6% -2% 5% 2% 0% 2% -2% 1% 7% 2% 2% 16% -1% NA 7% 4% 2% 14% 5% 3% 2% 5% | 18% -6%
Finding someone to be with 2% 5% -2% 6% 2% 1% 3% 0% 3% 0% -1% 1% 1% 3% 5% 8% 2% NA 5% -7% 3% 6% 3% 0% 8% 7% 5% -5%
Feeling that my life has meaning 1% 4% -1% 4% 3% -1% 6% -1% 4% 2% -4% 1% 9% 6% 1% 12% 6% NA 11% -10% 2% 7% 2% -3% 9% 3% -9% 0%
Forgiving someone for something 1% 1% -3% 0% 4% 3% 4% 8% 3% 3% 1% @ -6% 3% 4% 1% 13% 2% NA 6% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% | 15% -4%
My children 1% 1% -1% 1% 1% 6% 4% 8% 2% 1% 3% 0% 9% 4% 3% 10% 6% NA 3% -8% 3% 8% 1% 8% 2% 7% 3% 3%
My living conditions (water, food, shelter)* 1% 3% -3% 3% -1% 1% 0% 0% -4% 0% -5% -1% 9% 3% 2% 11% 6% NA 8% -2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 8% 3% 7% -3%
My relationship with my partner/spouse 1% -1% -2% 0% 5% 2% 2% -5% 3% -3% -1% 1% 1% 5% 2% 10% -2% NA -2% 1% 1% 8% 0% 0% 5% 4% 3% 2%
My religious or spiritual well-being 1% 2% -1% 4% 1% -3% 6% 7% 2% 0% 5% 2% 7% 2% 3% 10% -1% NA 6% 3% -1% | 15% 1% -2% 0% -1% 6% 1%
Freedom to express my beliefs 0% 9% 7% 2% 4% -3% 2% 8% 1% 1% -5% 0% 0% 3% 0% 13% 0% NA 6% 5%  -1% 4% 6% -2% 1% | -11% 5% -4%
Having a good sex life 0% 5% 5%  -3% 0% -2% 3% 3% -1% 1% 3% 3% -1% 2% 4% 7% 0% NA 2% -5% 1% NA 5% 0% 2% 0% 3% -1%
Having a meaningful job/employment 0% 2% 9% 0% 1% -1% 9% -11% -3% -1% -6% 3% 9% 9% -1% 5% 5% NA 8% -8% 0% 6% 4% -1% 0% 3% 7% -3%
My friends 0% 3% -1% 4% 4% -4% 0% 6% 1% 2% 3% -8% 5% 5% 2% 9% -5% NA 6% 3% 4% 10% 1% -1% 0% 5% -4% -6%
My health/physical well-being 0% 5% -4% 3% 3% -4% 0% 8% -1% 1% 5% -3% 7% 4% 0% 10% 0% NA 5% 8% 2% 9% 2% -3% 3% -4% 1% -2%
My material possessions 0% 3% -3% 0% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 0% -3% 1% 3% 0% 1% 12%  -9% NA -8% 1% 1% 12% -2% 3% 1% 4% 7% -7%
My personal safety and security 0% 3% 6%  -4% 2% -1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% NA 8% 5% 4% 11% -1% @ -2% 1% 4% 0% -1%
The wellbeing of my country 0% 0% 2% -2% 0% 2% 2% 7% 2% 1% -1% 2% 5% 4% 2% 13% -1% NA 2% 1% 3% 12% 2% 1% 6% -11% -4% -1%
Time spent on social media 0% -2% -3% -1% -2% 0% 2% 9% 1% -1% -2% -1% 1% 1% 1% 10% -4% NA -2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 0% -6% 2% -5%
Satisfaction with the direction my life is going ~ -1% 2% 3% 1% 1% -6% 0% 1% -1% 4% 6% 5% 3% 1% 3% 10% 1% NA 10% 0% -8% 4% 2% -1% 0% 0% -1% -5%
My access to entertainment and sports -1% -3% -2% -4% 5% 0% -1% 7% -3% 0% -1% -6% 8% 1% 1% 9% -2% NA -1% -7% 2% 15% @ -1% -3% -3% -3% 1% -5%
Feeling in control of my life 1% 3% 7% -1% 3% -2% 6% 2% -1% 3% 9% -3% 1% 5% 3% 6% -2% NA 10% -11% -3% 3% 1% 0% 2% -1% 7% -3%
Moving to another country -1% 4% -2% 0% 1% -1% 8% 9% 1% 3% -3% 4% -2% 1% 2% 0% 1% NA 0% 5% -1% 8% -6% 0% 1% 4% 4% -3%
New political leadership in my country 1% 5% 0% 2% -1% 4% 2% NA -1% 2% 1% 1% -4% 0% 3% 12% -1% NA -8% 3% 1% NA 3% 4% 1% 2% -6% 1%
The state of the economy 1% 4% 1% 0% 9%  -1% 3% 0% -4% 0% 3% -1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% NA 0% 2% 3%  13% -1% 0% 2% 5% -3% -7%
Having more money -2% 2% | -10% @ -2% -1% -1% -4% -5% 1% -1% -9% 6% 0% 1% 1% 9% -1% NA -3% -2% -2% 6% 1% 3% -3% 0% -5% -6%
My hobbies/interests 2% 1% 6% -3% 3% -4% 0% -2% 0% 3% -4% 0% 1% -1% 3% 6% -9% NA -3% 1% -4% 8% 1% 1% 3% 4% 3% -5%
My personal financial situation -3% -8% -10% -4% -2% -1% -2% -6% -2% 3%  -10% 5% 0% -1% 0% 2% 3% NA 4% [ -14% 2% @ 11% 0% 4% -4% 5% -8% -7%
The amount of free time | have 3% 3% 5% 6% 2% 3% 5% 4% 0% 2% 7% 3% -1% 0% 1% 5% -6% NA 5% 8% -4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% -9%

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries



Sources of Happiness -
Any Happiness (Greatest
or Some)

Trends (Global Total)

Does or could give me
greatest happiness, does
or could give me some
happiness, doesn't or
couldn't make me happy

or happier, does not apply
to me

Nearly all of the sources of
happiness post at least a slight
uptick since 2019, with receiving
forgiveness seeing the most
change since last year (+5
points). Moving to another
country and having freedom to
express beliefs show the greatest
movement vs. 2011 (+6 and +5).

Ipsos

% greatest happiness + some happiness

My health/physical well-being

My living conditions (water, food, shelter)
My personal safety and security

Feeling that my life has meaning

My hobbies/interests

Feeling in control of my life

Satisfaction with the direction my life is going
My friends

Having more money

My personal financial situation

The amount of free time | have

The well-being of my country

Having a meaningful job/employment
Freedom to express my beliefs

My relationship with my partner/spouse
Having a good sex life

The state of the economy

My access to entertainment or sports

My material possessions

Forgiving someone for something

My children

Being forgiven for something | did

The amount of time or money | donate to charity/help
others

Being recognized as a successful person
Finding someone to be with

My religious or spiritual well-being

New political leadership in my country
Time spent on social media

Moving to another country

Dec-11

90%
85%
86%
86%
84%
84%
86%
85%
85%
86%
79%
82%
81%
74%
78%
77%
77%
67%
70%
66%
69%
64%

65%

68%
63%
56%

36%

Mar-17

89%
87%
86%
86%
84%
85%
86%
84%
84%
86%
82%
82%
82%
77%
78%
76%
77%
71%
68%
67%
68%
64%

66%

67%
63%
59%

45%

Feb-18

89%
86%
86%
86%
85%
85%
85%
84%
84%
84%
81%
81%
82%
78%
78%
76%
75%
70%
70%
70%
70%
68%

67%

67%
69%
62%

44%

Jun-19

88%
86%
85%
85%
85%
84%
84%
83%
84%
83%
82%
79%
79%
76%
75%
74%
73%
69%
69%
65%
67%
63%

65%

64%
63%
57%
56%
42%
44%

Aug-20

92%
89%
89%
88%
88%
87%
86%
86%
85%
85%
83%
82%
80%
79%
77%
76%
74%
70%
70%
69%
69%
68%

68%

67%
67%
59%
53%
45%
42%

Change
since
December
2011
2%
4%
3%
2%
4%
3%
0%
1%
0%
-1%
4%
0%
-1%
5%
-1%
-1%
-3%
3%
0%
3%
0%
4%

3%

-1%
4%
3%

6%

Change
since June
2019

4%
3%
4%
3%
3%
3%
2%
3%
1%
2%
1%
3%
1%
3%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%
4%
2%
5%

3%

3%
4%
2%
-3%
3%
-2%

See methodology section for sample sizes
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% greatest
happiness + some
happiness

Q174. My health/physical

Well'being Global Average | g50, [IIGSZ— 37% 6% 3%
. Peru o, | 775 18% 3%2%
Does or could give me Mexico | g0, I 25% 4%1%
: Argentina | g4, I 23% 5% 1%
greatest happiness, does South Africa o S 26% 4%1%
or could give me some g —,—— 24% 6% 2%
. . Chile  g30, GG 27% 5% 2%
happiness, doesn’t or Turkey | g0, G 26% 5% 3%
couldn't make me happy Saudi Arabia | goo. G 22% Cou% 3%
- Spain | 930, NG 32% 5% 2%
or happier, does not apply VS e — 36% % 3%
to me India  ggo; S 7 31% 0% 2%
Malaysia  g10, IS 36% % 1%
Netherlands | g0, IS 40% 5% 2%
Belgium 9705 S 38% 5% 3%
Germany | ggo, (NS 36% 6% 4%
italy  ggos S 34% 9% 2%
Sweden | g9, (IS 43% 4% 2%
France ggo; IS 37% 6% 7%
Canada | 970, S 44% 6% 3%
Russia 9195 I 47% 7% 2%
Australia 939, IS 50% 6% 2%
United States | 920, NS 49% 5% 2%
China o595 AT 54% 5% %
Great Britain 9195 I 50% 7% 2%
Poland ggo; NS 50% % 2%
Japan | 39, NSO 44% 0% 8%
South Korea | gag, N7 47% 1% 3%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
W Greatest happiness Some happiness m Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries




% greatest

Q2. My relationship with happiness + some
happiness
(11)'4 partner/spouse: Global Average | 77% IS Z 28% % 11%
i Turkey | goo; IO 22% 1% %
Does or could give me Netherlands | 799, S 20% % aw
: Chile 789 S 21% o 1e%
greatest happiness, does Mexico | 7g3, IS 21% e 5%
or could give me some South Africa | 7g95 IS 21% % 1%
. : Argentina 779, IS 20% s 18%
happiness, doesn’t or Russia g, G 32% s% 7%
| .
couldn't make me happy Brazil 7795 IS 22% % 1%
. india  gpo; IS 28% 7% ou%
or happier, does Not Apply | —————————— 27% % 1%
to me Spain | 799 S 26% e 1%
Hungary g0y, IS 28% % 1%
Peru 749 IS T 23% e %
United States 75, IS0 25% s 20%
italy 789 A 31% % 1%
Malaysia 759 28% s 1%
Canada 7295 I 25% s 2%
Australia 7105 I 20% s %
Sweden 719 24% % s%
Belgum | 739 G 27% e %
France 7195 I 25%
Germany 759 S 30%
ce—-—— 25%
Poland 7794 A 36%
China | ggo; IS 50%
South Korea | 749, NS 41% %
apan | gags A 40% % %
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
M Greatest happiness Some happiness m Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries




Q3. My children

Does or could give me
greatest happiness, does
or could give me some
happiness, doesn't or
couldn't make me happy
or happier, does not apply
to me

% greatest
happiness + some
happiness

Global Average 9% IE2gsm— 20%

Mexico 7795 0% 7% (4% ess

Peru 749 I es %

% 3%  23%

Argentina 790 [ eA%e e 8% 3% s

Turkey 799 G
Saudi Arabia | 759, GO 1

16% 6%  15%
8% 6% 16%

Chile 720, M0 12% 8% A
South Africa 709, NGO 10% T Mz =
Russia  goop SO —— 23% 6% 12%
india 779 IS 23% 7% 1%
Brazil " goo; NS 16% 6% 2%
Sweden gy, NINIIIIIIIINNSIEIE 15% 2% E2%
Hungary geo IS 15% 5% 2%
Spain  6g% e — 19% 5% 26%
France 59 IZEZ— 19% 6% 28%
United States G395 G — 17% 3% 33%
Malaysia 7395 IS 28% % 1%
Netherlands g9 IS 16% 4% IEs%
Italy | 4% I 20% Cos% 9%
Belgium 639, I —— 19% 3% 33%
Canada  g19 IZZ—— 18% E -
Poland 7095 I 28% Cos% 2%
Australia 305 27— 21% 4% 38%
Great Britain | 579, 16% 3% 0%
Germany  cggo; ST 20% 7% 3%
China | ggo; NS 54% 7% 1%
South Korea 39 NS 38% S 1B% 2%
Japan 549 227N 32% % 31%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

W Greatest happiness Some happiness m Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries



Q12. Feeling that my life
has meaning

Does or could give me
greatest happiness, does
or could give me some
happiness, doesn't or
couldn't make me happy

or happier, does not apply

to me

% greatest
happiness + some

happiness

Global Average ggy I — 40% 7% 5%
Peru gy, 70 % 20% 4% 5%
South Africa g0, | 6 7 —— 29% 3%%
Mexico | 939, G 6 27% 1% 3%
Chile g1, 66 25% 5% 5%
Argentina  "gqo; [ e —— 26% 5% 5%
Brazil  ggop I e2% 26% 6% 6%
Saudi Arabia 194 IO 32% 6% 3%
india g0 IS 34% 6% 2%
Malaysia  go% IS 37% % 2%
Turkey | ggys IS 37% 0% 2%
Spain | ggo, S 37% % 5%
Russia | 929 S 43% 5% 3%
sweden | gog, 41% 8% 3%
Hungary | ggos I 12% 8% 4%
taly  gso, IS 40% 9% 5%
Netherlands | g195 IS 48% 5% 3%
United States | ggs IS 45% % 5%
France | gags IS 21% 6% 1%
Canada | ga% I 47% 8% 4%
Germany | 4o IO 44% % 8%
Belgum | g9 IS 45% % 9%
Australia | ggo; S 51% % A%
China 919 IS 55% 8% 1%
South Korea | 839, ES 48% 13% 4%
Poland | gg9 INSA N 52% 1% 3%
Great Britain g79. G2 55% 7% 6%
Japan 799 N2 56% O 11% S 10%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

M Greatest happiness

Some happiness

Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries



% greatest

Q7. My living conditions happiness + some
appiness
(water, food, shelter) Global Average [g556] I 44% 7% 4%
i Mexico gy, G 32% 4%1%
Does or could give me Peru g, 6 1 33% 3%2%
: Argentina | 9305 I 32% 1% 4%
greatest hc.Jppmess, does Turkey | g0% I GO 30% 0% 1w
or could give me some Chile | ggy; SO 37% 3%%
- . South Africa  gag, IS 32% % 4%
happiness, doesn’t or Brazil  ggo, GG 33% 5% 6%
couldn't make me happy india | ggo; IS 34% 8% 3%
. Malaysia  ggg, SO 40% 9% 1%
or happier, does not apply R —————— 35% 10% 4%
to me Netherlands a9, 7 47% 4% 3%
Spain gy, (I 43% 7% 3%
Russia 9395 S 48% 4% 2%
Sweden | ggy; S 45% 5% 5%
italy | gy I 45% 9% 5%
Belgium  go, O 49% 6% 4%
United States gy 0% 48% % 5%
Australia g79, SO 48% 8% 5%
Canada | ggys NSO 47% 8% 6%
China 939, IENSE 55% % %
France | gogs IS 42% 0% 10%
Germany  ga9; NS 47% % 7%
Hungary | ggy, NG/ 52% 8% 4%
Great Britain ' ggo, IS 52% 8% 6%
Poland  gag, NS 57% 9% 3%
South Korea ' ggg; ISV 60% 10% 3%
japan | g3, GV 57% 8% 8%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Greatest happiness Some happiness Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries




% greatest
happiness + some

Q24. My personal safety

. happiness
and security Global Average | ggo; NS 44% 8% 3%
i Peru 930, GO 24% 6% 1%
Does or could give me Mexico | g0, N7 26% 6% 1%
: Argentina | g0 G 30% 5% 1%
greatest happiness, does South Afrca oo | 20% 6% :
or could give me some Saudi Arabia g0, 20% 4% 5%
- . Chile  gq0, I G 30% % 3%
happiness, doesn’t or Brazil | ggo, S 30% % 4w
couldn't make me happy Turkey | g70, IS 34% 1% 3%
- india | gao, IS 37% 9% 1%
or happter, does not apply Malaysia  ggo, S 21% 0% 1%
to me Spain | gy, NG 44% 7% 3%
Sweden | oo, IS 47% 8% 2%
Hungary | ggg, IS 47% 8% 2%
China g9, I 53% 5% 1%
United States g, N0 50% 7% 3%
Russia  ggo, NSO 50% 8% 3%
Canada | ggo, NS 53% 9% 3%
Belgium | gy, INSS 53% % 5%
italy g795 NSST 52% 1% 3%
Germany | g3, NS 48% 1% 6%
France  7g0, (NS 44% Co% 1%
Netherlands  gqo; NS 56% % 2%
Australia  g70, INSAY 53% 10% 3%
Poland gy, IS 58% 7% 3%
Great Britain  ggo, S 59% 9% 4%
South Korea | goo; NS 54% 14% 3%
Japan 799 NNENZIZZN 58% 1% 9%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Greatest happiness Some happiness Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries




% greatest
happiness + some
happiness

Q16. Feeling in control of

my life Global Average | g7o; IS 44% 8% 5%

i South Africa g, G 25% 5% 3%

Does or could give me Turkey g0, NG 27% 8% %

: Peru | gy, NGO 32% 5% 3%

greatest happiness, does e ——————— 30% o 3%

or could give me some Brazil | goo, G0 20% 6% 5%

- . Mexico | ggg, IS 36% 5% 5%

happiness, doesn't or Argentina Z‘iﬁ S s% 36% 6% 7%

couldn't make me happy Spain | g, IS 42% 6% 3%

. Saudi Arabia g0, I 37% % 7%

or happier, does not apply taly ng e 43% 8% 4%

to me india g0, NG 39% 12% 3%

Netherlands 10, AT 50% 6% 3%

Malaysia | ggg, N 49% 8% 1%

United States g, A1 49% 6% 3%

Russia  goo, I 48% 8% 3%

Canada oo, NN 48% 7% 4%

Hungary | ggg, (A 45% % 5%

Australia ggo, IS 52% 7% 4%

Sweden | ggo, (INSC 53% 10% 2%

Belgium | g79, SC I 51% % 6%

China g5y, NS 61% 5% 1%

Germany | gog, (NSAZ I 48% % 8%

France 7995 NS 46% 8% 12%

Great Britain | ggo, (G 58% 7% 4%

Poland | g39 2SI 54% 13% 4%

apan 799 ENZSE 54% % 1%

South Korea 720 [ZOD 52% 21% o T%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Greatest happiness Some happiness Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries




% greatest

Q9. Having a meaningful happiness + some
o appiness
job/employment Global Average | 03 IS N 37% % 1%
. Peru oo 60 27% 3%%
Does or could give me Mexico 9305 I GG 27% 4% 3%
: South Africa | g1 | 65 26% % 5%
greatest happiness, does _——— 2% % 4%
or could give me some Brazil | g7y, G 1 26% % 7%
A : Argentina | ggo; IS 30% 5% 1%
happiness, doesn't or india | gop, S 3% % s%
couldn't make me happy Turkey | g0, S 2 30% % 1%
- Malaysia | g5, I o 36% % 5%
or happier, does not apply  EE NI ————— 29% Coao% 1%
to me italy | g1o5 I 33% Coe% 1%
Hungary | g0, A 38% 8% 10%
Spain | 7095 A 35% % 1%
Russia | oo, S 46% 6% 4%
France  g5% IS 28% 7% 28%
Netherlands | g3, NSG N 47% 6% 1%
South Korea | g4, NS5 49% 0% 7%
Belgium 705 A 36% 6% %
China 935 IS 60% 6% 1%
Sweden | 799, NS 46% % 1%
United States 7205 IS ISAN 21%
Germany | g6% 2SI 38%
Canada | 633 2SI 35%
Poland | 77% 7SR 50%
Australia 559, ZAT 31%
Great Britain | 579, G22I 35%
Japan 4% NNNTAZNNNN 50%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
W Greatest happiness Some happiness m Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries




% greatest
happiness + some
happiness

Q8. Satisfaction with the

direction my life is going

Global Average | g6% IO/ 46% 10% 4%
i T 27% 5% 3%
Does or could give me Mexico g1, IS 33% % 2%
: Argentina | g35, IS 36% 5% 3%
greatest happiness, does South Afrca | 614 IS m——" Tk
A (o] () (o]
or could give me some Chile g05, 37% 8% 2%
: : Saudi Arabia 530, S 1 32% 0% 7%
happiness, doesn’t or orazil | goo; IS0 39% 8% 3%

(o] © o

|

couldn't make me happy Turkey | go IS0 30% 16% 4%
. india g5, I 37% 1% 3%
or happier, does not apply Malaysia g9 IS 39% 4% 2%
to me Spain | g3 46% 8% 4%
China | 935 IS 56% 7% 1%
Hungary | goy, IS 53% % %
United States | gy IEEEEES 53% 10% 2%
France | 339, ISV 48% 8% 9%
Germany | g2 IS 47% 0% 8%
Netherlands 9795 INSAY 58% 5% 3%
Russia | gas ISV 54% % 2%
Australia | ggo, NS 55% 8% 4%
Canada | g7% IS 55% 0% 3%
TP ——————— 56% 12% 3%
South Korea | g9 S0V 52% 15% 3%
— 49% 1% 5%
Sweden | gags SV 5% 1% 5%
Belgiom | 8395 IOV 54% 0% 7%
Great Britain |75 A 60% 10% 4%
Japan 779 IS 59% 2% 12%

0% 10% 20% 30%

W Greatest happiness Some happiness

40% 50% 60% 70%

Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries

80%

90% 100%

m Does not apply to me



Q26. Having more money

% greatest
happiness + some
happiness

. Global Average | 859 N0 45% 1% 4%
Does or could gtve me South Africa o105 S 33% 7% 2%
greatest happiness, does Brazil g0y G 34% % 3%
. Saudi Arabia | gy I3 33% 10% 4%
or Co".'ld give e some Peru | 919 S0 41% % 2%
happiness, doesn't or Mexico | 919, IS 42% 8% 1%
. Turkey | gsos IS 36% 1% 3%
couldn t.make me happy Malaysia | g5, S 35% % 4%
or happier, does not apply Chile  g556 I 38% u% 1%
‘ France | ggy G 40% 10% 5%
o me Argentina | g5, (G 39% 13% 2%
india  gsos IS 40% 13% 3%
Hungary  go A 45% 10% 2%
taly | gage S 41% 13% 3%
South Korea | ggo, N0/ 46% 10% 4%
China | o495 NSO 5% 6% 1%
S s———— 47% 1% 3%
CHTEEpEs——e— 47% 11% 3%
Belgium | g59, (NSCY 49% 1% 4%
Poland | ggo INNSAZE 52% 10% 4%
United States  gagy IS 52% 13% 3%
Russia 779 NS 45% Cos% 7%
Australia | g29, IS0V 52% 1% 3%
sweden | g79, O 58% 10% 3%
Germany  7g9 NS 50% Co1e% 7%
Great Britain 799 S 54% | 17% 4%
apan 739 NS 50% u% 1%
Netherlands 799, 22%w 57% | 16% 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Greatest happiness Some happiness Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries




% greatest

Q170. My personal financial happiness + some
N . happiness
sttuation Global Average | g5% NS 46% 12% 3%
i Brazil  ggos SS 33% 8% 3%
Does or could give me Mexico | gog, IS 35% 10% 2%
: South Africa  ggo S 33% 1% 1%
greatest happiness, does Clile 59 IS 1 35% % %
or could give me some Peru  gsg, IS 34% 4% 1%
- . SaudiArabia 39, IS 32% 11% 6%
happiness, doesn’t or Russia | ggps IS 41% 2% 2%
couldn't make me happy Hungary | go% I 45% 1% 1%
. France  ggo; N 40% 10% 6%
or happier, does not apply taly g5y I 40% 2% 3%
to me Argentina | g39; AT 42% 14% 3%
india  go9, IO 42% 15% 3%
Malaysia | 79 NSO 37% 2% 2%
Spain | gy NS 48% 12% 3%
South Korea  ggo NSSY; 42% S 1% 4%
Turkey 7795 IS 39% % 6%
Sweden | g9, ST 55% 7% 1%
Canada | g79; NG 51% 10% 3%
Belgium | ggg, INNSA A 54% 9% 2%
China o9, NS 59% % 1%
United States ggo; NS0 56% 11% 3%
Germany | g9, NS0 52% 12% 6%
Australia  ggo; IS 58% 12% 3%
Netherlands  ggo 2 61% 9% 3%
Poland | gogs NI 53% | 18% 3%
japan 7595 NS 50% 5% 10%
Great Britain gq9, A 60% 12% 4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Greatest happiness Some happiness Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries




Q4. My friends

Does or could give me
greatest happiness, does
or could give me some
happiness, doesn't or
couldn't make me happy
or happier, does not apply
to me

% greatest
happiness + some

happiness
Global Average | g6% IS 48% 9% 5%
Argentina | gogs SO 30% 8% 4%
Brozil | ggo, S S 35% 8% 4%
india 575 S 38% 10% 3%
Saudi Arabia | g6, 38% 8% 5%
Peru 9295 G 46% 6% 2%
Turkey | g3% I 12% 1% 1%
Chile 5756 G 1% 9% 4%
Sweden | g0y I 49% 8% 2%
Netherlands | go% I 49% 6% 5%
Spain | 3o, 48% 8% 4%
Mexico | g79 I 46% 0% 3%
Belgium 63 O 46% % 5%
France | g3 IO 43% 8% 9%
Australia | goo; IS 50% % 4%
South Africa | gg% GG 49% 1% 3%
Canada | 565, ST 49% % 6%
_———— 47% 11% 6%
Great Britain  ggos [EEZe 54% 6% 5%
Malaysia  ggo IS 53% 10% 2%
Russia | g7% INSA 53% 9% 4%
Germany | 8204 S 48% 0% 9%
Hungary | g3% IS 51% 1% 6%
United States | g75 IS IAN 56% % 6%
China | g0% S0V 60% % 1%
Poland | g1 ISR 54% 13% 6%
South Korea g 222D 60% 14% 5%
Japan 739 NI 57% 14% S 13%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

W Greatest happiness

Some happiness

Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries



Q15. My hobbies/interests

Does or could give me
greatest happiness, does
or could give me some
happiness, doesn't or
couldn't make me happy
or happier, does not apply
to me

% greatest
happiness + some

happiness

Global Average | ggo, NS Za—— 51% 8% 4%
Turkey | ggo, (IS 39% 10% 1%
Brazil | ggo, S 37% 8% 4%
Saudi Arabia | g0, S 36% % 7%
Chile  “g70, " 43% 6% 3%
Argentina | gqq, N7 43% 6% 4%
South Africa  “ggo, IS — 44% 8% 3%
India  “ggo, NGNS~ 43% 8% 3%
Peru  ggo; 40 44% 9% 3%
Mexico  ggo, NI 48% 9% 2%
Malaysia  ggo NN 48% 9% 2%
Russia | 9o, IS 53% 8% 2%
Hungary o, IS 49% 10% 4%
China 940, INSA N 60% 6% %
Netherlands | g20; IEEEEEENSA 58% 5% 2%
Belgium | ggo, (NI 54% 6% 6%
italy | ggo, IS 52% 11% 4%
France  gqo; NS 47% 0% 9%
United States ggo, NS 57% 7% 4%
Australia  gag; IS 57% % 4%
Canada | ggy, NS 55% 8% 6%
Germany | gso; INEEEEEEGEGEEGSIZI 54% % 7%
Great Britain | ggy, NS0 60% 6% 4%
Poland | g79, IS 58% 10% 3%
South Korea  ggo; 2SN 57% 12% 3%
Spain | g5gs (NZS N 56% 11% 4%
Sweden | go9; NN 63% 7% 3%
Japan | g, NN 57% % 8%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Greatest happiness Some happiness Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries



Q27. Finding someone to

be with
Russia
Does or could give me Turkey
greatest happiness, does e
Mexico

or could give me some
happiness, doesn't or
couldn't make me happy
or happier, does not apply
to me

South Africa
Peru
Germany
Belgium
Netherlands
China
Malaysia
Sweden
Spain

Chile

Brazil
Argentina
France
South Korea
Canada
United States
Great Britain
Australia
Japan
Poland

Italy
Hungary

% greatest
happiness + some
happiness

Global Average ' g7, NS
86% [ ses

32%

719 e

809 A

819 AL
729 AL
70% AL
70% 0
759% e
65% [Eege
719 [Ee
87% [Ee%
74% Ee
68% [IEe%
67% [Ee%
63% [Ee%
619% B

60% [BAs

529 S

70% [N29%

57% [TR29%

61% [28%
59% [N28%

58% [28%

73% [N26%

57% [N26% 31%
55% 269 29%

47% 25

0% 10%

22%

20% 30% 40%

W Greatest happiness Some happiness

19%

28%

30%

26%

32%
31%

27%
27%
26%

41%

47%

22%
36%
40%
31%
29%
30%
36%

33%

51%

38%

50%

m Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries



Q18. The amount of free

% greatest
happiness + some

. happiness

time I have Global Average g3, IS 49% 12% 6%
i Brazil | oo, I 38% 10% 5%
Does or could give me Chile | g2o. IS 40% 1% 5%
: Mexico g0, SO 45% 13% 3%
greatest hc.Jppmess, does Argentina | go, ISy 1% % 8%
or could give me some Malaysia gz, IS 49% 10% 2%
. : taly | g0, IS 46% 11% 5%
happiness, doesn’t or B a2 oo s
couldn't make me happy Saudi Arabia  goo IS 43% Cou% 9%
: France g5, IS 41% Cn% o ou%
or happier, does not apply B E———————— 49% 1% 4%
to me Hungary g3, IS G 47% 1% 7%
South Africa g1, GV 45% 1% 5%
Turkey g5, IS 50% 13% 2%
india | g0 IS 46% 15% 4%
Russia | ggo; IS 54% 9% 3%
Netherlands  ggo, [NINEEEEEZS 55% 9% 3%
China | 919 IS 50% 9% %
South Korea | ggo; NSV 56% 10% 3%
Japan | gy, IS 54% % 1%
Belgium | g3y, NI 52% % 10%
Canada | 7g5, INSI 47% % 8%
Germany 770, IS0 47% % 1%
Sweden g0, I 5% 4% 4%
Australia 779, G 51% % %
Great Britain  7g0, 22 52% - 14% - 10%
United States ' goo, IS 57% \ 14% 6%
Poland | 73% DS/ 5% % 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Greatest happiness Some happiness Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries




Q20. The well-being of my
country

Global Average
Argentina

Does or could give me peru

. Saudi Arabia

greatest happiness, does -
or could give me some

h ° d 1 Turkey

applnessl oesn t or South Africa

couldn't make me happy india

. Malaysia

or happier, does not apply -

to me

Mexico

Spain

Russia

Italy

China

United States
Hungary
Australia
France
Canada
Japan
Germany
Great Britain
Netherlands
Belgium
Poland
Sweden

South Korea

% greatest
happiness + some
happiness

82%
92%
90%
81%
89%
88%
82%
85%
85%
85%
88%
84%
85%
83%
89%
85%
78%
85%
77%
80%
78%
76%
83%
79%
75%
69%
80%
70%

o
X

10%

W Greatest happiness

20% 30%

Some happiness

48%
31%
32%
25%
34%
35%
29%
33%
36%
38%
42%
48%
51%
49%
57%
57%
52%
60%
54%
58%
56%
59%
67%
63%
59%
53% |
65%
57% |

40% 50% 60% 70%

Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries

22% [

80% 90%

13% 5%

7% 2%

7% 3%

11% 7%
8% 3%

9% 3%

13% 5%

14% 1%

11% 4%

13% 3%

9% 3%

12% 4%

11% 4%

13% 5%
9% 1%

12% 3%

- 16% 6%
10% 5%

- 13% S 10%
| 15% 5%
C13% 9%
- 16% 9%
13% 4%

S 16% 6%
C17% 1%
- 26% | 4%
17% 2%
8%

m Does not apply to me

100%



% greatest

Q25. Freedom to express happiness + some
o happiness
my beliefs Global Average 755, IS 45% % 9%
. Turkey | go, (IS 28% 1% 1%
Does or could give me South Africa | g0, IS 37% 7% 3%
: Peru | g0, (SO 34% % 7%
greatest hc.Jppmess, does india | gao, IS 40% 8% A%
or could give me some Brazil 750, 31% 0% 1%
- . Malaysia gq, G 41% 19
happiness, doesn’t or Saudi Arabla | e I — 8% “
couldn't make me happy Argentina 2,0, 30% 2% 1%
- Chile 779, IS 34% C12% 0 10%
or happier, does not apply Mexico 79;, S a% 38% Co1e% 7%
to me Netherlands  gqo, (NS 53% 6% 4%
italy | g0, IS 46% 2% 8%
China | ggo INIENSAZ 55% 7% 4%
United States | gqo, (IS 49% 2% 8%
Spain 7,0, G 42% 15% S 11%
Belgium g0, INSIZI 48% % 10%
Russia | 779, IENZSZ I 49% o 16% 6%
France | oy, INMIINZSZI 41% Co1% %
Canada | 759, N7 48% 4% 1%
Sweden  goo, (INENZCZ I 54% Co13% 8%
Australia 770, S 52% - 13% - 10%
Hungary 739, IEENZSEN 48% 9% 7%
Germany  ggo; N2 46% % 1s%
Poland 7695 IS 55% Co18% 5%
Great Britain 709 IZ0%ZN 50% | 16% - 15%
South Korea 7% IS ZN 58% C17% T7%
Japan 769 TSN 61% 2% 0 12%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Greatest happiness Some happiness Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries




Q22. Having a good sex

% greatest
happiness + some

o happiness
llfe Global Average | 760, IS 42% 11% I
i Turkey 2, S0 29% %
Does or could give me Brazil g0, S 32% %
: Chile  gy0, I 35% 0%
greatest hc.Jppmess, does T 3a% TR
or could give me some Mexico | g1op IS 38% 0%
. : South Africa 7705 IS 34% 0%
happiness, doesn’t or Russia | gsos I 4% g%
couldn't make me happy Peru  gog; I 39% %
. Spain | gy NS 41% %
or happier, does not apply Hungary 775 S 39% %
to me France 729 NG 36% %
India ' 74% [IEEEEEEENESZ— 39% 3%
taly | 78% I 44% %
United States  76% [T 45% 0%
Belgium  75% T 44% %
Malaysia  67% ST 36% 3%
China  85% G 55% 9%
sweden | 77% SIS 48% - 14% I
Canada  71% 2SI 43% %
Netherlands | 76% S 49% 1%
Poland | 77% A 53% 3%
Australia  68% IEEENENZIZ 44% %
Germany  66% N 43% - 14% | I
South Korea 71% iy 50% 15% I
Great Britain  66% |uSSST 45% - 12% I R
Japan  66% puce— 49% - 14% N

Saudi Arabia __ |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Greatest happiness Some happiness Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,020 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 26 countries (excluding Saudi Arabia)




% greatest
happiness + some

Q177. Being recognized as a

happiness
successful person Global Average | 67% IS 39% % %
Turkey  [90% G5 25% 8% 2%
Does or could give me india | 879 S 34% 10% 3%
: Peru | 859 IS 32% % 6%
greatest happiness, does Mexico 775 S 345% IECAE
or could give me some South Africa | 8196 I 39% 4% 5%
. ' SaudiArabia ' g1% [ 39% 10% 9%
happiness, doesn’t or Malaysia (779 O 37% 1% %
couldn't make me happy Brazil | 73% o 34% 15% 1%
. chile | 719 IS 36% 21% 8%
or happier, does not apply Argentina | 68% (IS5 33% % 1%
to me China | gag; NS0 54% 13% 4%
South Korea | 76% N 48% o o15% 8%
Hungary  67% ININEENENNNZGZ 41%
Spain | 66% I 42%
France 5295 IS 31%
ltaly 559 NS 36%
Netherlands 3% T2 46%
Belgium  '579% NN 40%
United States 599 TGN 43%
Canada | 579 INIGSAMINN 41%
Russia 589 [IINNISNN 43%
Poland  '5g9; [NNNIA%NNNN 44%
Australia 569 INNI4% NN 42%
Great Britain 519, [NIZZN 38%
Germany  50% 2% 38% ‘
Sweden 489 [0 38% |
japan 4895 INGSENN 40% % %
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

W Greatest happiness

Some happiness

Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness

m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries



Q21. The state of the
economy

Does or could give me
greatest happiness, does
or could give me some
happiness, doesn't or
couldn't make me happy
or happier, does not apply
to me

% greatest
happiness + some
happiness

74% | 21%

Global Average
Saudi Arabia

Brazil
Mexico
Peru
Argentina
China
Turkey
South Korea
Chile

India

South Africa
Russia

Italy

Spain
Malaysia
Sweden
Hungary
France
Australia
United States
Japan
Canada
Belgium
Germany
Poland
Netherlands

Great Britain

859 e

g19, Mz .
790, I
819 0%y
80% Es%

919% 3%

66% MIIE7%

80% B

799 A ——

759 s

699% I

819% MBI

79% IR0

77% I29%

70% 9%

829 2%

73% N20%

65% [T18%
68% IINIE%

69% [A5%

69% NI4%
68% 1A% T
64% [TIA% T
63% | 14%
70% [TA3%
66% 9%
65% 9%

0%

10%

W Greatest happiness

47%
52%
54%
55%
54%
50%
49%
57%
57%
56%

20% 30% 40%

Some happiness

47%
38%
38%
36%
41%
42%
54%
29%
44%
45%
41%
35%
50%
49%
48%

41%

61%
53%

50% 60%

Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness

21% 5%

6% 9%

15% 4%

19% 3%

15% 3%

18% 2%
8% 1%

30% 4%

17% 3%

17% 4%

21% 5%

27% 4%

16% 4%

15% 6%

19% 4%

28% 2%

16% 2%

21% 6%

20% o 14%
27% 5%

26% 5%

19% - 13%
26% 6%

27% 9%
24% o 13%
25% 5%

28% 7%
29% 6%

70% 80% 90% 100%

m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries



Q5. Being forgiven for
something I did

Does or could give me
greatest happiness, does
or could give me some
happiness, doesn't or
couldn't make me happy
or happier, does not apply
to me

% greatest
happiness + some
happiness

Global Average 8% IINN277 .

Saudi Arabia
Peru

South Africa
Turkey
Malaysia
Brazil
Mexico
India

Chile
Argentina
China

Spain
United States
Italy

Russia
Germany
Canada
Australia
Netherlands
Hungary
Sweden
Belgium
France
South Korea
Great Britain
Poland

Japan

829 [s20e
819 [ 00
80% s
79% e
86% [IIAs
74% s
68% [Ees

81% [Ee%

65% e

60% [E0%
85% [IN28%
66% [IN26%
67% [N22%

58% [IN22%

68% [IIIN20%

65% Lg% T

63% [TIg% T

64% 8% T
63% [TI8% T
58% Lg% T
61% 7%

56% [I6%
44% [TA6% T

72% [TA3%
59% [13%
58% [13%
63% [1110%

0% 10%

W Greatest happiness

28%

20% 30%

Some happiness

41%

31%
32%
33%
41%
29%
29%
43%
32%
30% [ 1
59%
40%
45%
36%
48%
46%
44%
46%
45%
40%
44%
40%
13%
59%
46% |
45% |
53%

15%

40% 50% 60%

Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness

30% 8%

20%

- 15%

19%
S 26%

80%

17%

70% 90% 100%
m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries



% greatest

Q173. My religious or happiness + some

. . . happiness
spiritual well-being Global Average [5gy; IR 32% 3%
i Saudi Arabia | g1 O 21% 6% 3%
Does or could give me Brazil | ge,, IS 27% 8% 8%
: South Africa s 31% % 7%
86%
greatest hqppmess, does Malaysia | goo, A 35% % A%
or could give me some Pery 0, I 33% % %
. : india | g3o, 39% 1% 6%
happtness, doesn’t or Turkey | oo, I 2 38% Couw e
| .
couldn't make me happy Mexico 510, NS 39% o asw
. Chile % 32% % 0%
64%
or happier, does not apply = 669, I 35% Cou% 2%
to me Argentina g0, DT 26% S s 2%
China | 750, S 53% % 9%
Poland " g10, INENISYAN 43% % 1%
italy | 549, TSN 36% o a% s
France 20, INNISYAMI 26% % m%
Australia | 0. TSN 31% s e
Canada | 20, NGV 26% o a% e
Russia | g0, NSO 36% % w%
Spain [ 4110, INIASNNN 27%
Belgium | 3q0 INNIASGNINN 25%
Netherlands  3g0, [INNNIA% NN 24%
South Korea | 570, [INISZN 39%
apan g9, INESANIN 45% 2% 2%
Germany | 419 NEISENIN 30% % a%
Hungary | 389 IEISANNN 27% % s
Sweden 3495 INTEISANN 23% %
Great Britain 399 0NN 29% o a% A%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
W Greatest happiness Some happiness m Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries




% greatest

Q6. Forgiving someone for happiness + some
. happiness
Somethlng Global Average 69% IIZSZS 44% | 17% o 14%
. Turkey  g39 S~ 31% 12% 4%
Does or could give me valaysia | g7 I 41% % 4%
. Brazil | 77% S 32% 9%  14%
greateSt happlnessl does South Africa  829% 2. 38% 10% 8%
or could give me some india | 8295 I 39% 13% 5%
. ‘ Peru  80% 2 38% C12% 8%
happiness, doesn’t or Saudi Arabia | 74% | 33% 15% 1%
couldn't make me happy Mexico  72% G 36% 18% 0%
. China '87% RS 58% 10% 3%
or happle'; does not appl.y chile  66% IS 39% | 21% S 13%
to me Argentina  64% S 38% - 19% S 18%
Spain | 67% INNZIZN 46% . 18% 1%
Netherlands  70% [NZOZN 50% | 16% o 14%
United States ' 69% |INIS N 50% | 17% o 14%
ltaly | 63% NS 44% 20% S 18%
Russia  67% NS 49% | 20% S 13%
Hungary  67% IS 49% O 17% 1%
Poland | 70% NN 53% | 15% S 15%
Australia  66% IS 51% 1% 18%
Canada  62% | NGSTNNNN 47% - 21% S 18%
Germany  62% IS/ 47% 15%
Belgium  58% RN 45% | 18%
France 45% SN 32% | 24% S 31%
South Korea /0% uminvzm 58%
Great Britain  61% |uisormm— 49% 21%
Sweden 8% oIS 47% | - 28%
Japan | 24% o 49% o 23% 3%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Greatest happiness Some happiness Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries




Q79. The amount of time

% greatest
happiness + some
happiness

or money I donate to Global Average | ggo, INIIIINNZZ7ZN | 17% 1%
charity/help others e —— 28% 1% 3%
Saudi Arabia | g0 IS 7 26% 8% 8%
. Malaysia gqo, I 45% 8% 3%
Does or could give me S 41% ™% s
greatest happiness, does Brazil | goo, IS 37% Cos% 1%
. india g0, SV 45% 10% 6%
or coqld GUAZ i s el (= SRUCI T ————— 49% 8% 8%
happiness, doesn't or Chile 739, ST — 42% %
‘ Argentina 700, IS AN 39% Cou% 8%
couldn't make me happy Mexico [ n I - 5%
or happier, does not apply China | ggop 7N 59% 9% 5%
ltaly  “g50, INNNINISZNN 47% - 18% 16%
to me Hungary | ggo, NE7SGRIN 51% 0% %
Spain g0, ININIGZIIN 44% ! 20% 2%
Russia | ggos NS 45% [ 19% 1%
Poland G390, NNIZOGNINNN 49% 3% o 14%
Netherlands ' 510, N4 47% - 25% | S 14%
France | 505, AT 36% 6% 3%

United States  ggo, (IS 53% | 19%
Belgium 579, NISZN 44% | 20% 2%
South Korea g0, TSN 51% - 23% | - 15%
Australia | 579 IEOUMIN 47% | 23% %
Canada 539, [0S 43% o 25% 2%
Germany | 47% IO 37% 23% %
Sweden | 5g9 NG 49% | 28% | S 14%
Great Britain 569, 750N 49% | 27% 1%
japan 439 NGUN 37% % - S

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

W Greatest happiness Some happiness

Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness

m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries

100%



% greatest

Q23. My access to happiness + some
. happiness
entertatnment or sports Global Average | 70% INEEENZE7 NN 47% 18% %
SaudiArabia 819 (IS 33% 9%  10%
Does or could give me Turkey | 81% IS 38% 15% 5%
. Chile  "83% INNEsZ— 45% 12% 4%
greatest happiness, does Brazil 765 S 38% 5% 10%
or could give me some india 819 IS 44% 13% 6%
. ' Mexico '81% NNESZ—— 46% 12% 7%
happiness, doesn’t or Peru 79% IS 45% 4% %
couldn't make me happy Argentina [ 779% [N 43% 15% 8%
. China ' ggy NS 60% 10% 2%
or happier, does not apply valaysia [ E— — %
fo me South Africa 69% IS 44% 22% 8%
Spain ' 77% A7 53% 17% 6%
France 5% 22 43% 16% S 19%
Japan  77% 20N 57% 12% 1%
Australia 66% NN 49% 21% S 13%
Belgium | 67% NG 51% 15% S 1%
Italy 599 NG 43% 23% S 18%
Netherlands  69% IS 54% 19% o 12%
Hungary 68% NS/ 53% 22% - 10%
Germany  60% SN 45% 20%
Canada  57% AN 43% 26%
Poland 7% IIEZIN 54% 21%
Great Britain  63% SN 50% 24%
Russia  59% [NIEZN 46% 26%
Sweden 0% 2% 48% 26%
United States  56% 2% 44% 30% - 15%
South Korea  59% 0% 49% 26% 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Greatest happiness Some happiness Doesn't or couldn't give me happiness m Does not apply to me

Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries




Q171. My material

% greatest
happiness + some
happiness

possessions Global Average 70% INZIZNNNN 49% 23% 6%
Saudi Arabia | g505 S0 35% % 8%
Does or could give me Malaysia | ggg, A2 43% 12% 3%
: Turkey | goy; I 38% 17% %
greatest happiness, does China g9y, IS 5% 10% 1%
or could give me some india 7755 IS 43% 18% 5%
. - Brazil 789, IS 45% 15% 8%
happiness, doesn't or A ——— o — "
couldn't make me happy South Korea | g1 I 5% % 5%
. Peru | 739 N2 51% 22% 5%
or happier, does not apply South Africo [ E— 1e% — oo |
to me Argentina | 679, N2 45% 24% 9%
Chile a9 22NN 42% 30% 6%
France gy NI 47% 20% 1%
Mexico | 709 TSN 52% 23% %
Hungary  gog IISYANI 51% 26% %
Spain 709 N 53% 25% 5%
Poland gy, NIGYANIN 52% 26% 5%
italy 629 TGN 46% 29% 8%
Belgium 7295 TSN 57% 23% 5%
Germany  g19% NN 48% 27% o 12%
Japan 769 N7 64% 14% - 10%
Netherlands 719, 2SN 59% 24% 5%
Australia goo, TSN 49% 32% . 8%
Sweden  g1% NI0%N 51% 35% 5%
Canada  g19% IO 51% 32% 7%
United States 5994 [IINI0% 49% 34% 6%
Great Britain g0y NS 51% 31% 8%
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Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries
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Q29. New political nappiness + some
leadership in my country R 32% 32% BV
Brazil {719 O 32% 18% 1%
Does or could give me South Africa | ggo; NS 32% 23% 8%
. 9 9 1%
greatest happiness, does ISR e ——
or could give me some Peru | Gag NS0 34% 20% %
. ' Malaysia  63% (N7 36% 29% 8%
happiness, doesn’t or Hungary  58% I 31% 31% %
couldn't make me happy Argentina | 55% |7 28% 23% %
o United States  57% 2GS 31% 34% - 10%
or happier, does not apply Mexico | 57% S 32;, 27% - 5%
fo me India  58% NS 35% 28% o 14%
Poland ' 53% [N 35% 37% - 10%
Belgium | 54% NN 37% 31% o 15%
Sweden  48% N 31% 42% 1%
ltaly  47% I 30% 35% S 1%
Spain  46% AN 29% 41% o 14%
France 45% N 28% 31% S 24%
Great Britain  47% SN 32% 41% o 12%
Canada  45% |NISZNNN 30% 41% - 15%
Germany 45% IS 30% 35% 1%
Russia  47% AN 33% 34% S 19%
Australia  43% - 13% 30% 42% o 14%
Netherlands  41% pueszmmm 32% 42% S 18%
South Korea  48% gz 40% 40% S 13%
Japan 43% pEvam 37% 33% 3%
Saudi Arabia -
China - |
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Base: 18,020 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 25 countries (excludes China and Saudi Arabia)
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Q28. Moving to another happiness + some
happiness
country Global Average | 429 IENIG/MN 26% %%
i Saudi Arabia | 679 IENSA 33% s 1s%
Does or could glve me Brazil 579 NI 29% 2% 2%
: Turkey | 5295 IS 20% % %
greatest happiness, does S 35% e aw
or could give me some Chile 559 279y 28% 2% 18%
. - Argentina | 519, N7 24% o s% s
happiness, doesn’t or Mexico | 595 NG 33% 2% %
couldn't make me happy india | 545, ISV 31% s
o South Africa | 520, 2 31% 2% 1%
or happier, does not apply China | 639, 2OV 43% 2% 1e%
to me italy | 469 TG 30% T
Belgium | 4595 TGN 29% %
Russia 409 [ININIGZNNNN 24% 3% 2%
Poland | 429 IISOANNN 27% % %
France 409 [IIS% N 25% S 25% 3%
Malaysia | 479 IEASERI 27% % e
Hungary 329, NN 21% 3% 2%
Netherlands 359 [0S 26% 3% 3%
Germany 370, NG 23% S 38% 3%
Great Britain | 339, NGHGN 25% o aw e
South Korea 370/ IG%N 24%
United States 3094 IS 22%
Sweden 2g9; INS%IN 20%
Australia 29% 7% 22%
spain - 27% 7% 20%
Canada 25% 6% 19%
Japan 219 H%N 17% 2% 55%
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Base: 19,516 online adults aged 16-74, 18-74, or 19-74 across 27 countries




% greatest
happiness + some

Q30. Time spent on social

. happiness
medla Global Average 45% 11% 34% 41% 15%
Turkey 70% - 29% 41% 26% 3%
Does or could give me Saudi Arabia | g79 Cas% 39% 13%

. China  ggo - 27% | 57% 12% 3%
greatest happiness, does Valaysia [ — | co5t — -
or could give me some india | gg 2% 45% 27% 5%

o - Brazil 529 17% 36% 12%
happiness, doesn't or South Africa | 479 IEIZYANE 35% 44% 9%
couldn't make me happy Chile | 439, 2SN 31% 46% 11%

. Mexico | 479 IS 36% 43% 11%
or happier, does not apply N r— — 3% -
fo me Spain 419 ING% 32% 44% 15%

France 3707 9% 23% 40% 29%
South Korea 520, [NB% 44% 34% 14%
Poland 4295 % 34% 45% 13%
Argentina 350/ 8% 27% 49% 16%
Germany 349 7% 27% 41% 25%
ltaly 3295 % 25% 47% 20%
Russia  3g0, 6% 30% 47% 17%
Japan 4% 5% 39% 33% 23%
Netherlands 379, 5% 32% 50% 13%
Belgium 369 5% 31% 45% 20%
Australia 349, 5% 29% 45% 21%
Canada | 339 5% 28% 50% 18%
United States 37904 A9% 27% 51% 17%
Hungary 299 A% 25% 55% 15%
Great Britain ' 289 3% 25% 46% 25%
Sweden 2505 3% 22% 62% 13%
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These are the findings of a 27-country Ipsos survey conducted
July 24 — August 7, 2020 among 19,516 adults aged 18-74 in the
United States, Canada, Malaysia, South Africa, and Turkey and
16-74 in 22 other countries, via Ipsos’s Global Advisor online
survey platform.

Each country’s sample consists of 1000+ individuals in Australia,
Belgium, Brazil, Canada, China (mainland), France, Germany,
Great Britain, Italy, Japan, Spain, and the United States, and
500+ individuals in Argentina, Chile, Hungary, India, Malaysia,
Mexico, the Netherlands, Peru, Poland, Russia, Saudi Arabia,
South Africa, South Korea, Sweden, and Turkey.

The samples in Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Canada, France,
Germany, Great Britain, Hungary, Italy, Japan, the Netherlands,
Poland, South Korea, Spain, Sweden, and the United States can
be taken as representative of these countries’ general adult
population under the age of 75.

The samples in Brazil, Chile, China (mainland), India, Malaysia,
Mexico, Peru, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa, and Turkey are
more urban, more educated, and/or more affluent than the
general population. The survey results for these markets should
be viewed as reflecting the views of the more “connected”
segment of their population.

GAME CHANGERS Ipsos
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Prior fieldwork waves were also conducted on Ipsos'’s Global
Advisor online survey platform. The June 2019 wave was
conducted May 24 - June 7, 2019 among 20,327 adults in 28
countries. The February 2018 wave was conducted January 26 -
February 9, 2018 among 19,428 adults in 27 countries. The
March 2017 wave was conducted February 17 - March 3, 2017
among 18,523 adults in 26 countries. The May 2013 wave was
conducted May 7 - 21, 2013 among 18,513 adults in 25
countries. The December 2011 wave was conducted December 6
- 19, 2011 among 21,245 adults in 24 countries.

The data is weighted so that each market's sample composition
best reflects the demographic profile of the adult population
according to the most recent census data.

Where results do not sum to 100 or the ‘difference’ appears to
be +/-1 more/less than the actual, this may be due to rounding,
multiple responses or the exclusion of don't knows or not stated
responses.

The precision of Ipsos online polls are calculated using a
credibility interval with a poll of 1,000 accurate to +/- 3.5
percentage points and of 500 accurate to +/- 4.8 percentage
points. For more information on the Ipsos use of credibility
intervals, please visit the Ipsos website.

The publication of these findings abides by local rules and
regulations.

WWwWWw.ipsos.com



http://www.ipsos-mori.com/ipsosconnect

Contact:

| .

Nicolas Boyon
Senior Vice President, Public Affairs, U.S.
Nicolas.Boyon@ipsos.com
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